

The report is based on data regularly collected from all operators in the Croatian electronic communications market. In certain cases HAKOM cannot observe irregularities in reports/data until several consequent periods are compared. As a result, HAKOM emphasises that minor discrepancies from actual data are possible.

HAKOM does not assume the responsibility for the quality of data reports delivered by the operators.

Fixed telephony services	Q1 2016	quarterly change Q1 2016 – Q4 2015	annual change Q1 2016 – Q1 2015
Total fixed telephony services revenue (HRK)	468.453.292	-4,01%	-6,61%
<i>Retail revenue</i>	400.462.073	-3,80%	-10,54%
<i>Wholesale revenue</i>	67.991.219	-5,26%	25,96%
Total number of fixed lines	1.413.947	-0,89%	-3,20%
Stand-alone – fixed voice telephony subscribers	628.569	-3,64%	-15,50%
Number of subscribers ¹	1.300.857	-1,05%	-2,93%
CPS subscribers	112.453	-4,94%	-19,53%
Fixed originating voice minutes ² (min)	580.492.185	-3,61%	-11,47%
Fixed ported numbers	1.251.016	2,86%	10,82%

¹ CPS (carrier pre-selection) subscribers are included

² includes all types of calls (local, national, international calls, calls to mobile networks and calls to VAS numbers)

Mobile telephony services	Q1 2016	quarterly change Q1 2016 – Q4 2015	annual change Q1 2016 – Q1 2015
Total mobile telephony services revenue (HRK)	965.237.623	-16,09%	0,96%
<i>Retail revenue</i>	781.657.494	-14,58%	-1,03%
<i>Retail revenue - Residential</i>	576.265.327	-15,43%	0,68%
<i>Prepaid subscribers</i>	242.804.375	-20,08%	-0,86%
<i>Postpaid subscribers</i>	333.460.952	-11,68%	1,84%
<i>Retail revenue - Business</i>	205.392.167	-12,12%	-5,52%
<i>Wholesale revenue</i>	183.580.128	-21,95%	10,41%
Total number of active subscribers ¹	4.376.398	-0,89%	-0,44%
<i>Residential</i>	3.620.709	-1,24%	-0,96%
<i>Prepaid subscribers</i>	2.307.199	-2,46%	-3,86%
<i>Postpaid subscribers</i>	1.313.510	0,98%	4,58%
<i>Business</i>	755.689	0,84%	2,16%
Mobile penetration ²	102,14%	-0,88%	-0,43%
Mobile originating voice minutes ³ (min)	2.109.671.952	-3,18%	0,28%
International <i>roaming</i> traffic – own subscribers (min)	21.802.112	-3,31%	10,04%
International <i>roaming</i> traffic – foreign subscribers (min)	29.957.408	-11,99%	33,87%
Total SMS sent	668.690.548	-5,32%	-9,06%

¹ Definition of active pre-paid subscriber: Subscriber who has used a mobile service or refilled the account in the last 90 days. This definition applies to all operators. Before 2011 each operator used a different active pre-paid subscriber definition (90/180/270 days).

² Mobile penetration has been calculated according to the last census of population from 2011

³ includes all types of calls (local, national, international calls, calls to mobile networks and calls to VAS numbers)

Total MMS sent	3.851.265	-6,94%	-8,35%
Mobile ported numbers	1.072.772	6,07%	20,27%

Broadband access services	Q1 2016	quarterly change Q1 2016 – Q4 2015	annual change Q1 2016 – Q1 2015
Total access services revenue (HRK)	893.419.874	-0,13%	4,84%
<i>Fixed broadband revenue¹</i>	428.970.462	-1,17%	-1,40%
<i>Mobile broadband revenue</i>	464.449.412	0,84%	11,34%
Total number of broadband subscriptions (lines)	4.153.094	-1,01%	4,97%
<i>Fixed broadband subscriptions (lines)</i>	996.418	1,03%	4,34%
<i>Own copper access</i>	467.217	-1,29%	-3,94%
<i>xDSL based broadband using full local-loop unbundling</i>	191.146	0,03%	2,09%
<i>xDSL based broadband using shared access</i>	153	-8,38%	-31,70%
<i>FttX</i>	26.895	8,41%	51,38%
<i>Bitstream</i>	145.148	7,00%	29,50%
<i>Cable broadband</i>	132.213	2,83%	12,82%
<i>Other</i>	33.646	3,29%	-1,33%
<i>Mobile broadband subscriptions</i>	3.156.676	-1,64%	5,16%
<i>Residential</i>	2.412.952	-3,10%	4,68%
<i>Dedicated data subscriptions (cards/modems/keys etc.)</i>	141.725	-8,45%	-14,73%
<i>Mobile phones²</i>	2.271.201	-2,02%	6,89%

¹ Dial up revenue is also included

² Number of subscribers which have made an internet mobile connection in the last 90 days through mobile phones

<i>M2M</i>	26	-99,85%	-99,81%
Business	743.724	3,39%	6,76%
<i>Dedicated data subscriptions (cards/modems/keys etc.)</i>	127.848	-0,10%	3,08%
<i>Mobile phones¹</i>	511.954	0,32%	2,54%
<i>M2M</i>	103.922	28,17%	41,73%
Number of bundled services subscribers – 2D	452.906	-0,54%	13,15%
Number of bundled services subscribers – 3D	342.793	2,05%	2,14%
Number of bundled services subscribers – 4D	38.696	8,17%	36,39%
Stand-alone – broadband subscribers	180.572	1,42%	-14,23%
Broadband traffic (GB)	158.994.144	12,29%	39,70%

Television services	Q1 2016	quarterly change Q1 2016 – Q4 2015	annual change Q1 2016 – Q1 2015
Television services revenue (HRK)	168.429.059	3,18%	9,14%
Stand-alone – TV subscribers	259.995	-0,79%	11,94%
Cable reception	154.814	0,50%	0,71%
IPTV	387.154	0,09%	-0,81%
Satellite reception (SAT TV)	167.082	1,62%	10,44%
Digital terrestrial reception – pay TV	61.481	0,11%	19,06%
Digital terrestrial reception ²	725.177	-0,53%	-3,15%

¹ Number of subscribers which have made an internet mobile connection in the last 90 days through mobile phones

² **The number of Digital terrestrial receptions = (1.535.635 (number of households in the Republic of Croatia according to the last census of population from 2011) – 2,6% households without TV) – (number of Cable receptions + number of IPTV + number of Satellite receptions + digital terrestrial reception_pay TV)**